
CABINET

MONDAY, 29 JUNE 2020

4.00 PM

A VIRTUAL MEETING VIA ZOOM VIDEO 
CONFERENCING SYSTEM

Committee Officer: Linda Albon 
Tel: 01354 622229

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk

Due to the Covid-19 outbreak and the restrictions by the Government on gatherings of 
people, this meeting will be conducted remotely using the Zoom video conferencing 
system. There will be no access to this meeting at the Council offices but you can view the 
meeting on YouTube, apart from any items marked confidential.   

Today’s meeting can be viewed via the following YouTube link URL: 
https://youtu.be/scoD9Pyn_eg

1  To receive apologies for absence 

2  Previous Minutes (Pages 3 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held 9 June 2020.  

3  To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified 

4  To receive members' declaration of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct or 
any interest under the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters in respect of any item to 
be discussed at the meeting 

5  Fenland Future Limited (Pages 5 - 34)

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/scoD9Pyn_eg


For Cabinet to approve the Articles of Association and Reserved Matters under its 
terms of reference 1.1(e) and 1.1(g).

6  Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 35 - 36)

For information purposes.

7  Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent 

8  Freedom  Leisure Contract (Pages 37 - 84)

For Cabinet to consider a further request for financial assistance from Freedom 
Leisure in line with the Council's leisure contract.

Appendix II comprises exempt information - to exclude the public (including the 
press) from a meeting of a committee it is necessary for the following proposition to 
be moved and adopted: "that the public be excluded from the meeting for Items 
which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) as 
indicated".

Friday, 19 June 2020

Members:  Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor I Benney, 
Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork



 
 

CABINET 
 

 

TUESDAY, 9 JUNE 2020 - 4.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Amy Brown (Chief Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer), Peter 
Catchpole (Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer), Sarah Gove (Housing & Communities 
Manager) left after item CAB37/19, Dan Horn (Head of Housing & Neighbourhood Services), Paul 
Medd (Chief Executive) and Carol Pilson (Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer) 
 

Councillor Boden welcomed members of the public and press watching the livestream of the 
Cabinet meeting via YouTube due to Government guidance on social distancing. The meeting was 
held in accordance with the provision set out in the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020 and with Fenland District Council’s Virtual Meeting Protocol.  
 
CAB36/19 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held 12 May 2020 were agreed.   
 
CAB37/19 HOMELESSNESS ACTION PLAN 

 
Members considered the Homelessness Action Plan report presented by Councillor Hoy. 
 
Councillor Hoy expressed her thanks to all the officers involved in working on the strategy, which 
has been a long process.    
 
Cabinet AGREED to approve the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy and action 
plan 2020-2022. 
 
CAB38/19 LATCO BUSINESS CASE 

 
Members considered the LATCo (Local Authority Trading Company) Business Case report 
presented by Councillor Boden.   
 
Councillor Boden stated that the figures in Appendix 2 of the report were merely indicative of the 
way in which the business case would work for a series of property purchases and was not a 
forecast or an objective.   
 
Councillor Boden further stated that approval was required for the Company name, which may 
need to be appended for any future subsidiaries; the chosen name being Fenland Future Ltd. 
Councillor Boden thanked Councillor Purser and Councillor Tierney as they had both 
independently made the suggestion.  
 
Councillor Boden emphasised that the appointments made to the Board would not result in 
additional fees being paid to staff and Members would not be appointed as directors. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet AGREED to:  
 

 Approve the business case for the establishment of a LATCo; 
 

 Approve the Company name, Fenland Future Ltd, accepting that this name may need 
to be appended for any future subsidiaries; 
 

 Approve the initial funding requirements of up to £10,001 as set out in the business 
case. This comprises £1 for share capital to set the company up and up to £10,000 in 
the form of a loan to be drawn down as and when required to enable the 
establishment of the LATCo. It is anticipated that this money be utilised from the 
investment strategy reserve as approved by Council on 20th February 2020; 

 

 Reaffirm the proposed £25m funding facility as noted by Council on 9th January 2020 
to be drawn down and utilised on a case by case basis as presented to and approved 
by the Investment Board; 

 

 Indemnify the Council’s nominees to the LATCo under the Local Authorities 
(Indemnities for Members and Officers) Order 2004 if the LATCo does not provide the 
appropriate insurance cover;  

 

 Approve in principle the various agreements needed to give effect to these 
recommendations including loan agreements with potential fixed and floating 
charges over the assets of the LATCo, support services agreements and Shareholder 
Agreement and delegate to the Monitoring Officer in consultation with CMT and the 
Leader to make decisions and enter into the appropriate legal agreements, and  

 

 Note the recommendations regarding director and company secretary appointments 
to be agreed by the Investment Board.   

 
CAB39/19 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
Councillor Boden presented the Cabinet Forward Plan for information.  
 
 
 
 
4.14 pm                     Chairman 

Page 4



1 
 

Cabinet   Agenda Item 5 
 

Date:  29 June 2020 

Report Title: Fenland Future Limited 

1. Summary  

 For Cabinet to approve the Articles of Association and Reserved Matters under its terms 
of reference 1.1(e) and 1.1(g). 

2.  Key Issues 
Following the successful incorporation Cabinet are required to agree the Articles of 
Association and Reserved Matters for adoption at the first Board meeting of Fenland 
Future Limited. 

3. Recommendation 
It is recommended that Cabinet approve the Articles of Association to include the 
Reserved Matters at Appendix 1 of this Report for adoption by Fenland Future Limited 
and delegates authority to the Leader in consultation with the Monitoring Officer to give 
shareholder consent to these documents on behalf of the Council and to sign and 
complete and resolutions and/or other documentation required to bring them into effect. 

 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Portfolio Holders Cllr Chris Boden, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Finance 

Report Originator Paul Medd, Chief Executive 
Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and s.151 Officer 
Carol Pilson, Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer 
Amy Brown, Chief Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer 

Contact Officer Paul Medd, Chief Executive 
paulmedd@fenland.gov.uk 
Carol Pilson, Corporate Director 
cpilson@fenland.gov.uk  
Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Section 151 Officer 
pet
[...]
r under any relevant law. 
25. Consolidate or amalgamate with any company, association, partnership or legal entity or acquire any 
business or undertaking of any other person (for the avoidance of doubt, excluding the consolidation of 
accounts with Fenland District Council). 

Page 32



33403350.1 

26. Enter into any joint venture, partnership or profit sharing arrangement with any person. 
27. Change any of the Company’s accounting or reporting practices. 
28. Create any share option, bonus or other incentive scheme. 
29. Make an offer of employment or alter the remuneration or conditions of employment of any employee or 
any consultant of the Company unless provided for in the Business Plan or unless obliged to do so by 
statute. 
30. Make any agreement with any revenue authorities or any other taxing authority, or make any claim, 
disclaimer, election or consent of a material nature for tax purposes in relation to the Company, its assets or 
undertakings, or the Business. 
31. License, assign or otherwise dispose of intellectual property rights owned by the Company. 
32. Commence, settle or defend any claim, proceedings or other litigation brought by or against the 
Company, except in relation to debt collection in respect of a sum not exceeding £10,000 in the ordinary 
course of the Business. 
 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN –  

Updated 17 June 2020 

 

(For any queries, please refer to the published forward plan) 

 

 

CABINET 

CABINET 

DATE 

ITEMS LEAD 

PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER 

6 August 

2020 

1. Annual Report 2019/20 

2. Treasury Management Annual Report 2019/20 

3. Financial Outturn Report 2019/20 

4. Budget Update 

5. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan 

Cllr Boden 

Cllr Boden 

Cllr Boden 

Cllr Boden 

Cllr Boden 

8 Sept 

2020 

1. Coates Conservation Area Appraisal 

2. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan 

Cllr Seaton 

Cllr Boden 

21 Oct 

2020 

1. Draft Local Plan 

2. Cabinet Draft Forward
[...]
nner than a Council might.  The business is, however, 
dependent on income from paying customers.   

Following the change in law and the necessity to close leisure centres on 23 March, all 
income to Freedom became negligible immediately preceding the rise in the Covid 19 
pandemic. The contract the Council has with Freedom Leisure requires that we support 
them financially in these types of situation and therefore the Leader agreed on behalf of 
Cabinet an initial support package on 1st May 2020 to fund costs that could not be further 
mitigated whilst the centres were closed and deferral of the management fee Freedom 
usually pays us on a monthly basis. The management fee is to be repaid in years 5-15 of 
the contract. 

 The Phase I support package consisted of: 

  Deferred Management Fees £112,680 

  Cash support    £164,988 

  Total Phase I support  £277,668  

The Council has received £1.1m from Government to support costs due to the current 
coronavirus crisis. 

The improving Covid outlook indicates that leisure facilities may be allowed, subject to 
social distancing measures, to reopen from late July or August 2020. This paper uses 
industry research to model anticipated income. Levels of income will rise after re-opening, 
but are not expected to achieve 2019 levels until 2 - 3 months AFTER all social 
distancing measures are removed. Income levels remain extremely uncertain. When the 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8

https://www.fenland.gov.uk/localgov/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=518


 

2 

 

centres reopen we will be able to more accurately predict income levels. Therefore, the 
figures included in the report, albeit based on customer attendance expectations from 
industry surveys of leisure users nationally, should be treated with caution.  

This situation means that there will remain a significant financial gap within the Freedom 
contract, albeit with modelling indicating a month on month reduction. Without the 
Council's continued financial support, the contract between Freedom Leisure and 
Fenland District Council is unlikely to remain viable and the Council would need to 
explore alternative options to deliver leisure centre services, all of which have their own 
financial challenges. 

The support package contained within this report is for July - September 2020. A further 
support package and Cabinet report is likely to be required, dependent on predicted 
income levels for October 2020 onwards. A best case expectation is the continued 
deferral of management fees until April 2021. The support package can be provided 
within the terms of the Contract and should not give rise to concerns under The Public 
Contracts Regulations or in breach of the general prohibition against State Aid.   

The Council has been proactively lobbying the government through the LGA, District 
Council Network, District Council Treasurers, and local MP Stephen Barclay to highlight 
the financial difficulty that the leisure sector is facing and the financial impact on Councils 
to support their local facilities. The Department for Culture, Media and Sport is currently 
considering proposals to put to Treasury and MHCLG regarding potential future funding 
to Local Authorities, in addition to the £1.1 million coronavirus support already received 
by FDC. 

Fenland has a contract with Freedom Leisure that is in the second full year of a 15 year 
 contract. The significant efficiencies and savings that the contract has allowed FDC are 
 expected to return during its term.   

3. Recommendations 

 

It is recommended that: 

 

3.1 Fenland District Council (“FDC”) notes Freedom’s intention to resume service provision 
on a phased basis at the earliest opportunity the government will allow, possibly late 
July or early August 2020 and provides the financial relief set out in these 
recommendations contingent upon its compliance with Government guidance and Covid 
secure risk assessments being completed and appropriately reviewed. 

 
3.2 FDC defers the monthly management fee of £37,560 per month for July - September 

2020, at a cost to the Council of £112,680 repayable in accordance with the terms set 
out at paragraph 3.5 of these recommendations. 

 
3.3 FDC continues to support Freedom Leisure on an open book basis by providing them 

with an interest free loan payable monthly up to the amounts set out below and 
repayable in accordance with the terms set out at paragraph 3.5 and varied according to 
paragraph 3.4 of these recommendations: 

 

July        £32,235 (closed cost)  

August       £63,825 (1st opening month)  

September       £59,021 (2nd opening month) 

Total cash support:   £155,081 

Page 38



 

3 

 

With an actual opening date uncertain (see Appendix III – UKActive Statement of 23 
June), it should be noted that these costs are unlikely to fall into specific months, but 
may be spread across the period pro-rata, depending on opening dates. 

 

3.4 That Cabinet authorises the Leader of the Council, in discussion with the Portfolio 
Holder for Leisure and the Section 151 Officer, to supplement the interest free loan 
described at paragraph 3.3 up to a maximum total value of £200,000 in the event that 
predicted income fails to meet the committed outgoings for the period. Such additional 
payments to be assessed on a monthly basis with any requests for additional relief 
having been made by no later than the 3rd Monday of each month and repayable in   
accordance with the terms set out at paragraph 3.5 of these recommendations. 

 

3.5 Repayment of the £267,761 described in paragraphs 3.2 to 3.3 of these 
 recommendations together with any supplementary amount in accordance with 
 paragraph 3.4 shall become payable through an annual deduction of 75% of any profit 
generated in excess of the levels predicted in the LOBTA. This is a change from the 
current 50/50 profit share, and will be subject to the performance of the business over the 
contract period. 
 

3.6 The Monitoring Officer and s.151 Officer are authorised to put in place all of the 
 necessary arrangements to give effect to the agreed recommendations to include entry 
 into the necessary legal arrangements and expenditure of the amounts described from 
 existing budget provisions. 

  

Wards Affected All Wards 

Portfolio Holders Cllr Chris Boden, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Finance 

Cllr Sam Clark, Portfolio Holder for Leisure 

Report Originators Phil Hughes, Head of Leisure Services  

Carol Pilson, Corporate Director 

Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director 

Amy Brown, Chief Solicitor 

Page 39



 

4 

 

Contact Officers Paul Medd, Chief Executive 

paulmedd@fenland.gov.uk 

Carol Pilson, Corporate Director 

cpilson@fenland.gov.uk  

Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Section 151 Officer 

petercatchpole@fenland.gov.uk  

Phil Hughes, Head of Leisure Services  

phughes@fenland.gov.uk  

Amy Brown, Chief Solicitor 

abrown@fenland.gov.uk 

 

Background Papers Urgent Decision Notice and Supporting Documents 1/5/20 

Cabinet office; Procurement Policy Note – Recovery and 
Transition from COVID-19.  June 2020 

UK Active Covid Impact Report June 2020 

Post Lockdown Recovery survey  

Freedom Specific customer information from UK Active Survey 

Modelling reopening of Freedom Leisure Facilities - FDC expected 
approach to the business 

Swim England draft Covid Secure operating regime 

Customer Insights; My Customer lens feedback 

UKActive Press Statement 23 June 2020 

 

Confidential Freedom Leisure letter to FDC regarding financial 
viability.  

Confidential Freedom Leisure modelled income and expenditure  

Confidential Revised modelled income and expenditure based on 
UKActive survey data 

Confidential Leisure Operators base trading account 

Confidential Leisure operators 2020 / 2021 projected accounts 

 

 
  

Page 40

mailto:paulmedd@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:cpilson@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:petercatchpole@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:phughe
[...]
s during 
specific, busier opening hours, with the opening hours expanding as demand grew.  This 
would mean un-furloughing many staff to ensure all activities could open. This approach 
then adds staff cost at a time of lower demand when income will not approach the levels 
of cost.   

Additionally, the Freedom Team needs to be confident delivering a Covid secure service 
and this confidence must be reflected to customers. Opening all facilities initially is 
considered a difficult proposition. Staff confidence issues and any errors would reflect 
poorly on the service and impact on the confidence of customers - leading to a slower 
rate of increase in membership and income after reopening. 

Given these concerns, Option D - opening all activities initially - is also discounted. 

Option E appears to be a more realistic choice. This option allows for all centres to 
reopen, initially during busier periods, with opening hours expanding as demand 
increases.  Additionally, the activities available in each centre will also re-open in a 
phased manner as described in more detail under 5.12), targeting the more easy to 
manage activities initially, and adding other activities on a weekly basis.  This approach 
allows for judicious use of staff, keeping costs low.  It also ensures that the teams in 
place build confidence in working in a new manner, passing that confidence onto clients 
allowing the business to grow income and membership levels. 

 

5.9 Following the assessment of the potential options, modelled costs have been developed 
for Option E, as well Option A - the continued closure of the leisure centres. 

As well as managing the four leisure centres, Freedom provides an Active communities 
officer. During the furlough period it is considered prudent to keep the post furloughed at 
a low cost to FDC - see 6.13).  

Page 46



 

11 

 

5.10 Remobilisation 

Remobilisation is a complex task with both parties committed to getting the leisure facilities up 
and running again, earning income, but as efficiently as possible. This being the case a 
phased approach is to be taken initially based on limited facilities and limited opening hours.  
More facilities open week on week and if customer numbers rise as expected, then opening 
hours will become longer to accommodate those customers. 

5.11 Opening hours will initially be restricted to: 

 Week 1 opening hours: 

 

Morning Mid-day Evening 
Hours per 
weekday 

Weekends 

Hours 
per 
weekend 
day 

All 
centres 

7.00am – 
10.00am 

Closed 
4.30pm 
– 8pm 

6.5 
8am – 
noon 

4 

 

Subject to Government guidance, the facilities are expected to open as follows; 

Pre-booking for some activities may be necessary to ensure limited queuing and that staff 
teams can plan what to expect. 

The facilities available and the opening hours are likely to be flexible, depending on 
demand, but will not be fewer than those described here.  

Soft play and sauna and steam rooms to remain closed. 

 

 Week 1: 

All 4 gyms to open to encourage members back in and raise confidence in the service. 
Social distancing in place per guidance, with capacity in each facility limited accordingly. 

Sports halls open for badminton (subject to classes below) & managed activities where 
social distancing is possible 

Classes (including spin) to reopen, socially distanced, and only the popular classes 
during the opening hours.   

Consider relocation of Hudson classes to gym ‘extension’ and Sports Hall 

Consider locating classes outside where possible, weather dependent. 

Costa @ Hudson open 

Swimming Clubs return 

Potential for pool use either side of swimming club use - subject to demand 

 

 Week 2 (or when permitted by Government) 

Open for formal opening of managed swimming sessions 

 

 Week 3 

Add limited casual swimming sessions in week 3 

Page 47



 

12 

 

Managed numbers and only more popular sessions initially. 

 

There remains uncertainty around the resumption of
[...]
been removed from this modelling.  

The impact of the modelling on the expected budget for the Fenland contract is as 
follows: 

 

 

6.13 It should be understood that this information is based on modelling, that itself is based 
on customer surveys. It is the best current information on which we have to base 
estimates but we will not know true income levels until the centres reopen.  The Council 
should be clear that there is a risk that these costs could be higher than anticipated. 

6.14 It should be noted that the exceptional operational costs are expected to reduce month 
on month, and with the anticipated increase in income levels as a result of restrictions 
being lifted, the cost to the Council of the contract in future months are likely to be 
significantly lower than those for July – September.  This lifting of restrictions is, of 
course, dependent on Government and Covid levels. 

   

Phased reopening from August Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Total

Variance to a neutral position 

Hudson Closed 19,087-       18,445-       

Manor Closed 21,129-       20,924-       

Chatteris Closed 10,125-       7,309-         

George Campbell Closed 17,138-       15,543-       

Active Communities Closed 41-               496-             

Variance to Budget 35,930       67,520       62,716       166,166       

Insurance, irrecoverable VAT, head office overheads 33,865       33,865       33,865       101,595       

Total 69,795       101,385     96,581       267,761       

FDC Funded by;

Management Fee Deferred £37,560 £37,560 £37,560 £112,680

Loan of a cash payment £32,235 £63,825 £59,021 £155,081

£69,795 £101,385 £96,581 £267,761

Fenland Contract - Variance to Normal Trading

Page 52



 

17 

 

6.15 The total value of financial support comprises: 

 

Phase II Freedom support summary July - September 2020; 

Deferred Management Fees (para 3.1) £112,680 

Cash support (para 3.3)   £155,081 

     Total £267,761  

Phase I support costs (April - June) £277,668
[...]
tivity-sector/
https://www.ukactive.com/news/ukactive-sets-out-four-stage-strategy-to-support-reopening-of-physical-activity-sector/


www.ukactive.com

research@ukactive.org.uk

www.datahubclub.com

info@datahubclub.com

www.4global.com

research.team@4global.com

APPENDIX I

Page 76

http://www.ukactive.com
http://www.datahubclub.com
http://www.4global.com


Document is Restricted

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



For further information contact Rob Gibson on 07585 253812 or email robgibson@ukactive.org.uk 

ukactive The Bloomsbury Building, 10 Bloomsbury Way, Holborn, London, WC1A 2SL     

E press@ukactive.org.uk 

      Press statement from ukactive 
For immediate release: Tuesday 23 June 2020 

ukactive has issued the following statement in response to the Government’s 
announcement today (23 June) about the next phase of its reopening strategy 

Huw Edwards, CEO of ukactive, said: “ukactive has been in discussions with the 
Government today, in the period building up to the Prime Minister’s announcement. 

“Many people will be understandably frustrated by the decision not to reopen the fitness 
and leisure sector from 4 July. 

“However, the Government has indicated that gyms and leisure facilities will reopen from 
mid-July, subject to final agreement between health officials and our sector.  

“In these discussions, we are completely confident in addressing any questions the 
Government and health officials may have, based on the comprehensive health and 
safety guidance we published and shared with the Government on 7 May. 

“Furthermore, we have invited Government and health officials to visit any of the 
hundreds of gym and leisure centre show sites across the country, and witness how 
facilities would operate with thorough social distancing measures and hygiene standards 
in place.  

“Our sector’s safety standards are among the highest in Europe,
[...]
 third sector and are 
united by ukactive’s longstanding and uncompromising commitment to getting more people more 
active, more often.  

ukactive facilitates high-impact partnerships, conceives and drives breakthrough campaigns, 
conducts critical research and galvanises key stakeholders to develop and deliver projects that 
support and champion the physical activity agenda. The organisation’s efforts are centred on 
supporting a national ambition to “turn the tide of physical inactivity”. For more information about 
ukactive, please contact Rob Gibson on 07585 253812, or robgibson@ukactive.org.uk 

APPENDIX III

Page 84

mailto:robgibson@ukactive.org.uk

	Agenda
	2 Previous Minutes
	5 Fenland Future Limited
	Cabinet Report Fenland Future Limited 23.06.2020
	1. Summary
	For Cabinet to approve the Articles of Association and Reserved Matters under its terms of reference 1.1(e) and 1.1(g).

	2.  Key Issues
	3. Recommendation
	2 Articles of Association and Reserved Matters

	Articles of Association and Reserved Matters - 23.06.2020
	PART 1 – INTERPRETATION
	1 Defined terms
	PART 2 - Directors
	2 Directors' general authority
	3 reserved matters
	4 Directors may delegate
	5 Committees
	8 Directors to take decisions collectively
	9 Unanimous decisions
	10 Calling a Directors' meeting
	11 Participation in Directors' meetings
	12 Quorum for Directors' meetings
	13 Chairing of Directors' meetings
	14 CONFLICTS OF INTEREST – TRANSACTIONS OR ARRANGEMENTS WITH THE COMPANY
	15 CONFLICTS OF INTEREST REQUIRING BOARD AUTHORISATION
	16 EFFECT OF DIRECTORS' INTERESTS ON QUORUM AND VOTING
	17 Records of decisions to be kept
	18 Directors' discretion to make further rules
	19 Methods of appointing Directors
	20 Termination of A Director's appointment
	21 Directors' remuneration and expenses
	PART 3 - Shares and Distributions
	22 role of investment board
	23 Appointment of Shareholders
	24 Liability of Shareholders
	25 All Shares to be Fully Paid up
	26 Powers to issue different class

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

MONDAY, 29 JUNE 2020 - 4.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork

APOLOGIES: 

Officers in attendance: Amy Brown (Chief Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer), Peter 
Catchpole (Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer), Paul Medd (Chief Executive) and Carol 
Pilson (Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer)

Councillor Boden welcomed members of the public and press watching the livestream of the 
Cabinet meeting via YouTube due to Government guidance on social distancing. The meeting was 
held in accordance with the provision set out in the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020 and with Fenland District Council’s Virtual Meeting Protocol. 

CAB1/20 PREVIOUS MINUTES

The minutes of the previous meeting held 9 June 2020 were agreed.

CAB2/20 FENLAND FUTURE LIMITED

Members considered the Fenland Future Limited report presented by Councillor Boden

Councillor Boden stated that approval has already been given for the company to be set up and it 
has been successfully incorporated using model Articles of Association. He added that the report 
outlines the changes to the model Articles of Association to ensure that they are specifically 
appropriate for the requirements of the Council.

Cabinet AGREED to approve the Articles of Association to include the Reserved Matters at 
Appendix 1 of the Report for adoption by Fenland Future Limited and delegates authority to 
the Leader in consultation with the Monitoring Officer to give shareholder consent to these 
documents on behalf of the Council and to sign and complete any resolutions and/or other 
documentation required to bring them into effect.

CAB3/20 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN

Councillor Boden presented the draft Cabinet Forward Plan for information. 

Councillor Mrs Laws stated that the Coates Conservation Area Appraisal public consultation has 
not been able to take place due to the COVID-19 pandemic and it is likely that it will now be carried 
out electronically. Therefore this item will be presented at the September meeting and not earlier 
as hoped. 



Councillor Boden asked officers to clarify whether Appointment to Outside Bodies should be an 
item on the Forward Plan. The Monitoring Officer confirmed that this does fall under the jurisdiction 
of Cabinet responsibility and therefore should be added to the Forward Plan for the next meeting in 
August.

CAB4/20 FREEDOM  LEISURE CONTRACT

Councillor Boden asked members to determine whether Appendix 2 of the report, which contains 
information considered exempt under Schedule 3 of Paragraph 12a of the Local Government Act 
1972, should be exempt thereby excluding the press and public from the meeting should it be 
discussed, or whether the public interest in disclosing this information outweighs the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption. The confidential motion was agreed

Councillor Boden then moved onto the report concerning the Freedom Leisure Contract presented 
by Councillor Clark.

Councillor Clark explained that it is a complex task and both parties are committed to getting the 
leisure facilities operating again, earning income but as efficiently as possible. She added that a 
phased approach is to be taken initially based on both limited facilities and opening hours, with 
more facilities opening week on week. If customer numbers rise, then opening hours will become 
longer to accommodate them. She added that these proposals are dependent on any 
announcement made by central Government and it is hoped that this will be later July or early 
August.

Councillor Boden outlined the financial impact as detailed in the report.

Councillor Wallwork said that there is a moral obligation for public services to be protected and 
supported.  

Cabinet AGREED to recommend that:  

3.1 Fenland District Council (“FDC”) notes Freedom’s intention to resume service 
provision on a phased basis at the earliest opportunity the government will allow, possibly 
late July or early August 2020 and provides the financial relief set out in these 

recommendations contingent upon its compliance with Government guidance and 
Covid secure risk assessments being completed and appropriately reviewed. 
 
3.2 FDC defers the monthly management fee of £37,560 per month for July - 

September 2020, at a cost to the Council of £112,680 repayable in accordance with the 
terms set out at paragraph 3.5 of these recommendations. 

 
3.3 FDC continues to support Freedom Leisure on an open book basis by providing 
them with an interest free loan payable monthly up to the amounts set out below and 
repayable in accordance with the terms set out at paragraph 3.5 and varied 

according to paragraph 3.4 of these recommendations: 
 

July        £32,235 (closed cost)  
August       £63,825 (1st opening month)  
September       £59,021 (2nd opening month) 
Total cash support:        £155,081 

With an actual opening date uncertain, it should be noted that these costs are 



unlikely to fall into specific months, but may be spread across the period pro-rata, 
depending on opening dates.  

and AGREED that:  

3.4 Cabinet authorises the Leader of the Council, in discussion with the Portfolio 
Holder for Leisure and the Section 151 Officer, to supplement the interest free loan 
described at paragraph 3.3 up to a maximum total value of £200,000 in the event that 
predicted income fails to meet the committed outgoings for the period. Such additional 
payments to be assessed on a monthly basis with any requests for additional relief 
having been made by no later than the 3rd Monday of each month and repayable in  
accordance with the terms set out at paragraph 3.5 of these recommendations.

3.5 Repayment of the £267,761 described in paragraphs 3.2 to 3.3 of these 
recommendations together with any supplementary amount in accordance with 
paragraph 3.4 shall become payable through an annual deduction of 75% of any profit 
generated in excess of the levels predicted in the LOBTA. This is a change from the 

current 50/50 profit share, and will be subject to the performance of the business 
over the contract period. 

3.6 The Monitoring Officer and s.151 Officer are authorised to put in place all of the 
necessary arrangements to give effect to the agreed recommendations to include 
entry into the necessary legal arrangements and expenditure of the amounts described 
from existing budget provisions.   

4.18 pm                     Chairman


